meet this expenditure from borrowing and should not have recognised revenue contributions in prior
years, a prior year adjustment should be posted to reverse these revenue contributions. As these entries
occurred prior to the start of the comparative period, the adjustment has been posted to the opening
balance of reserves at 1 April 2023. A third balance sheet has been presented at that date as required
by IAS 1.

The impact is that HRA reserves at 1 April 2023 have increased by £39.5m and General Fund reserves
have increased by £1.0m (due to the cost to the HRA of internal borrowing from the General Fund being
greater than the amount earnt from the investment of HRA Reserves). The Capital Adjustment Account
has been reduced by £40.5m and the Capital Financing requirement has also increased by £40.5m.
Consequential amendments have also been made to the interest payable and receivable lines in the
CIES in 2023/24.

We have restated the comparative Balance Sheet, CIES, MIRS, CAA, CFR, HRA I&E and some other
disclosure notes as required. The impact on this adjustment on the primary financial statement line
items is set out below:

Balance Sheet (01/04/2023)
01/04/2023 01/04/2023

Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

£000s £000s £000s

Usable Reserves

Earmarked Revenue Reserves 227,169 1,144 228,313

Housing Revenue Account 14,068 39,323 53,391

Unusable Reserves

Capital Adjustment Account 1,077,605 (40,467) 1,037,138

LEWISHAM STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

112

Balance Sheet (31/03/2024)
31/03/2024 31/03/2024

Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

£000s £000s £000s

Usable Reserves

Earmarked Revenue Reserves 215,572 1,018 216,590

Housing Revenue Account 9,186 39,449 48,635

Unusable Reserves

Capital Adjustment Account 1,012,609 (40,467) 972,142

CIES (31/03/2024)
31/03/2024 31/03/2024

Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

£000s £000s £000s
Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure
Interest payable and similar charges 29,406 3,806 33,212
Interest and Investment Income (15,187) (3,806) (18,993)

Capital Adjustment Account
2023/24 2023/24

Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

£000s £000s £000s

Balance brought forward at start of year 1,077,605 0 1,077,605
Opening Balance Adjustment (2,059) (40,467) (42,526)
Balance brought forward at start of year 1,075,546 (40,467) 1,035,079

Balance carried forward at end of year 1,012,609 (40,467) 972,142

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND CAPITAL FINANCING
2023/24 2023/24

Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

£000s £000s £000s

Balance brought forward at start of year 551,105 0 551,105
Opening Balance Adjustment 0 40,467 40,467
Balance brought forward at start of year 551,105 40,467 591,572

Balance carried forward at end of year 578,349 40,467 618,816

LEWISHAM STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

113

Correction of 2022/23 Adjustment

In 2022/23 an amendment for a correction to the revaluation and classification of two assets between
Surplus Assets and Council Dwellings/ Other Land and Buildings was not correctly accounted for.
This was discovered during 2023/24 and the Authority determined that this should be included as an
opening balances adjustment for 2023/24 due to it not being material.

With this being an opening balances adjustment and the need in these accounts for a third balance
sheet as at 01/04/2023 due to the materiality of the adjustment for the Building for Lewisham
Programme Financing error, above, this adjustment has also been included.

HRA I&E (31/03/2024)
31/03/2024 31/03/2024

Previously Reported Adjustment Restated

£000s £000s £000s
Financing and Investment Income and
Expenditure
Interest payable and similar charges 8,216 1,840 10,056
Interest and Investment Income (1,776) (1,966) (3,742)

(Surplus) / Deficit for the Year on HRA
Services 88,349 (126) 88,223

Balance Sheet (01/04/2023)
01/04/2023 01/04/2023

Restated (above) Adjustment Restated
£000s £000s £000s

Usable Reserves
Earmarked Revenue Reserves 228,313 757 229,070

Unusable Reserves
Revaluation Reserve 1,382,592 1,302 1,383,894
Capital Adjustment Account 1,037,138 (2,059) 1,035,079

LEWISHAM STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25

Notes to the Core Financial Statements

114

RECLASSIFICATIONS

Restructure of Management Hierarchy

In 2024/25 the Community Services Directorate became the Adult Social Care directorate and most of
the non-Adult Social Care teams and functions moved to the Place Directorate. This was a material
change, so the 2023/24 CIES and related notes have been reclassified to reflect the changes made.

Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statement (CIES)

This re-organisation required the 2023/24 CIES to be reclassified by mapping the cost centres used in